PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3322721

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CRYSTAL FINANCIAL SBIC LP	04/21/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HILLERICH & BRADSBY, CO.	
Street Address:	800 W. MAIN STREET	
City:	LOUISVILLE	
State/Country:	KENTUCKY	
Postal Code:	40202	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 98

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	4923541
Patent Number:	5190829
Patent Number:	D354786
Patent Number:	5333872
Patent Number:	5421572
Patent Number:	5393055
Patent Number:	5423546
Patent Number:	5494280
Patent Number:	D372285
Patent Number:	D372286
Patent Number:	D371589
Patent Number:	5823901
Patent Number:	5620179
Patent Number:	5588529
Patent Number:	5676609
Patent Number:	5904803
Patent Number:	5800293
Patent Number:	6009995
Patent Number:	5676610
Patent Number:	5964673

PATENT REEL: 035485 FRAME: 0966

503276103

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5980674
Patent Number:	6053827
Patent Number:	5785614
Patent Number:	5785617
Patent Number:	5931750
Patent Number:	5904628
Patent Number:	5961405
Patent Number:	6206793
Patent Number:	D412544
Patent Number:	D404449
Patent Number:	D432273
Patent Number:	6139451
Patent Number:	D436915
Patent Number:	D430249
Patent Number:	6224505
Patent Number:	6595358
Patent Number:	6253382
Patent Number:	6347731
Patent Number:	D458329
Patent Number:	6389601
Patent Number:	6415444
Patent Number:	6453474
Patent Number:	6502244
Patent Number:	6701530
Patent Number:	6668379
Patent Number:	6575311
Patent Number:	6868553
Patent Number:	6889389
Patent Number:	6732863
Patent Number:	7000256
Patent Number:	D499856
Patent Number:	D499529
Patent Number:	6851123
Patent Number:	7820942
Patent Number:	6832390
Patent Number:	7003806
Patent Number:	7000253
Patent Number:	7114189

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D549886
Patent Number:	7937773
Patent Number:	7353544
Patent Number:	7703480
Patent Number:	7895669
Patent Number:	7895670
Patent Number:	RE42729
Patent Number:	7707653
Patent Number:	D584027
Patent Number:	D584026
Patent Number:	D583527
Patent Number:	D583528
Patent Number:	D596250
Patent Number:	D590900
Patent Number:	8066838
Patent Number:	D595457
Patent Number:	D595456
Patent Number:	D595904
Patent Number:	D595458
Patent Number:	7850554
Patent Number:	D607949
Patent Number:	D597729
Patent Number:	D597728
Patent Number:	D597730
Patent Number:	D598636
Patent Number:	D604027
Patent Number:	8104098
Patent Number:	8226505
Patent Number:	8632428
Patent Number:	8062154
Patent Number:	D671274
Patent Number:	D669640
Patent Number:	8662130
Patent Number:	D680276
Application Number:	13861345
Application Number:	13042346
Application Number:	13225645
Application Number:	13558741

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11555304
Application Number:	11931036

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (612)340-8827

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 612-340-2600

Email: hutton.emma@dorsey.com
Correspondent Name: DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP

Address Line 1: 50 SOUTH SIXTH STREET, SUITE 1500

Address Line 2: INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY PRACTICE GROUP

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402-1498

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	EMMA L. HUTTON
SIGNATURE:	/Emma L. Hutton/
DATE SIGNED:	04/23/2015

Total Attachments: 8

source=Crystal Security Release#page1.tif source=Crystal Security Release#page2.tif source=Crystal Security Release#page3.tif source=Crystal Security Release#page4.tif source=Crystal Security Release#page5.tif source=Crystal Security Release#page6.tif source=Crystal Security Release#page7.tif source=Crystal Security Release#page8.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This **TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN PATENTS** (this "<u>Termination and Release</u>") is granted as of April 21, 2015 by **Crystal Financial SBIC LP**, in its capacity as collateral agent as described in the Security Agreement described below (the "Collateral Agent"), in favor of **Hillerich & Bradsby, Co.**, a Kentucky corporation having an address at 800 W. Main Street, Louisville, Kentucky 40202, (the "<u>Company</u>").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Company is a party with the Collateral Agent to a Security Agreement dated as of June 27, 2014 (as amended, supplemented, extended, restated, or otherwise modified prior to the date hereof, the "Security Agreement") pursuant to which the Collateral Agent agreed, among other things, to extend certain credit accommodations to Company under the terms and conditions set forth therein:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Company executed and delivered a Patent Security Agreement (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified prior to the date hereof, the "Patent Security Agreement") granting the Collateral Agent a security interest in and lien on certain Patents (as defined below);

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded in the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 1, 2014, at Reel 033258, Frame 0602, against certain Patents identified on Schedule A hereto;

WHEREAS, the Company has satisfied all of the obligations under the Security Agreement and has requested that the Collateral Agent terminate and release its security interests in and liens on the Patents as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent hereby agrees as follows:

1. Definitions.

- a. All capitalized terms used herein shall have the meaning ascribed to them in the Security Agreement, unless otherwise defined in this Termination and Release.
- b. The term "<u>Patents</u>", as used herein, shall mean all of the following: all United States patent and applications for any of the foregoing, including, but not limited to: (i) each patent and patent application referred to on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto, (ii) all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions, renewals, and reexaminations thereof, (iii) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world, (iv) all inventions and improvements claimed therein, (v) all available rights to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, (vi) all licenses, claims, damages, and proceeds of suit arising therefrom, and (vii) all Proceeds of the

foregoing, including, without limitation, licenses, royalties, income, payments, claims, damages, and proceeds of suit.

- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest.</u> The Collateral Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges its liens on, security interests in, and all other rights in, to and under the Patents, including but not limited to those Patents identified on <u>Schedule A</u>, together with all products and proceeds thereof, including without limitation, any claims by the Company against third parties for past, present or future infringement of any Patent.
- 3. <u>Reassignment</u>. The Collateral Agent hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to the Company, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by the Collateral Agent, all of the Collateral Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Patents.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

CRYSTAL FINANCIAL SBIC LP, as Collateral

By: Crystal SBIC GP LLC, its General Partner

Name:

Matthew J. Governali

Authorized Signatory Title:

[Crystal-H&B - Signature page to Patent Release]

SCHEDULE A

Patents

Application Number	Date Filed	Patent or Publication Number	Issue or Publication Date	Title
07/260,866	10/22/1988	4,923,541	5/8/1990	Method for Making Composite Reinforced Tubes
07/796,782	11/25/1991	5,190,829	3/2/1993	Ornamental Baseball Bat and Method of Manufacture
29/003,870	1/21/1993	D354786	1/24/1995	Golf Club Head
08/006,328	1/21/1993	5,333,872	8/2/1994	Golf Club Irons Having Improved Weighting
08/099,348	7/30/1993	5,421,572	6/6/1995	Full Barrel Aluminum Baseball Bat and End Cap
08/105,924	8/13/1993	5,393,055	2/28/1995	Ball Bat with Concentrated Weight Load and Method of Making Same
08/259,900	6/15/1994	5,423,546	6/13/1995	Golf Club Irons Having Improved Weighting
08/358,549	12/14/1994	5,494,280	2/27/1996	Concave End Cap with Cone Load for Bats
29/034,916	2/15/1995	D372285	7/30/1996	Combined Golf Club Head and Holographic Insert
29/034,917	2/15/1995	D372286	7/30/1996	Holographic Insert for Golf Club Head
29/035,469	2/28/1995	D371589	7/9/1996	Combined Golf Club Head and Holographic Insert
08/490,334	6/14/1995	5,823,901	10/20/1998	Hockey Stick Blade and Handle and Method of Securing Same
08/510,847	8/3/1995	5,620,179	4/15/1997	Laminated Wood Bat and Method of Making Same
08/522,542	9/1/1995	5,588,529	12/31/1996	Baseball/Softball Equipment Bag
08/633,119	4/16/1996	5,676,609	10/14/1997	Baseball Bats
08/657,362	6/3/1996	5,904,803	5/18/1999	Apparatus for Making a Mold by Heat Shrinking
08/745,185	11/7/1996	5,800,293	9/1/1998	Laminated Wood Bat and Method of Making Same
08/775,336	12/18/1996	6,009,995	1/4/2000	Baseball/Softball Equipment Bag

08/771,967	12/23/1996	5,676,610	10/14/1997	Bat Having a Rolled Sheet Inserted into the Barrel
08/791,464	1/27/1997	5,964,673	10/12/1999	Hollow Metal Bat with Stiffened Transition Zone and Method of Making Same
08/798,952	2/11/1997	5,980,674	11/9/1999	Method for Manufacturing Tubular Constructions from Fiber Reinforced Thermoplastic Sheets
08/802,516	2/20/1997	6,053,827	4/25/2000	Metal Bat with Pressurized Bladder in Hitting Zone and Method of Making Same
08/810,669	3/3/1997	5,785,614	7/28/1998	Full Barrel Ball Bat with End Cap
08/811,456	3/3/1997	5,785,617	7/28/1998	Full Barrel Ball Bat with End Cap
08/810,668	3/3/1997	5,931,750	8/3/1999	Full Barrel Ball Bat with End Cap
08/873,698	6/12/1997	5,904,628	5/18/1999	Golf Club
08/967,217	10/29/1997	5,961,405	10/5/1999	Aluminum Bat with Internal Grooves
08/997,344	12/23/1997	6,206,793	3/27/2001	Composite Hockey Stick Handle with Resilient Shroud
29/082,531	1/23/1998	D412544	8/3/1999	Wooden Hockey Stick Having an Elastomeric Sleeve about its Handle
29/082,532	1/23/1998	D404449	1/19/1999	Hockey Stick Having an Elastomeric Sleeve About an Aluminum Shaft
29/098,849	1/7/1999	D432273	9/26/2000	Hockey Stick Having Two Wood Veneers on Opposed Wide Sides and Composite Cloth Exposed on Remaining Sides
09/288,082	4/5/1999	6,139,451	10/31/2000	Reinforced Wood Bat
29/104,355	5/4/1999	D436915	1/30/2001	Truck Bed Rack
29/109,155	8/9/1999	D4030249	8/29/2000	Hockey Stick Shaft
09/391,996	9/8/1999	6,224,505	5/1/2001	Hockey Stick Shaft
09/433,988	11/4/1999	6,595,358	7/22/2003	Baseball/Softball Equipment Bag
09/491,742	1/27/2000	6,253,382	7/3/2001	Batting Glove

09/630,726	8/2/2000	6,347,731	2/19/2002	Easily Removable Pickup Truck Bed Rack
29/129,937	9/25/2000	D458329	6/4/20002	Hockey Stick Shaft
09/867,084	5/29/2001	6,389,601	5/21/2002	Batting Glove
09/923,163	8/6/2001	6,415,444	7/9/2002	Catcher's Mitt
09/957,567	9/20/2001	6,453,474	9/24/2002	Hockey Goaltender Catch Glove
10/003,893	10/25/2001	6,502,244	1/7/2003	Glove with Tapered Fingers
10/001,325	10/25/2001	6,701,530	3/9/2004	Hockey Goaltender's Blocker Glove
10/108,815	3/28/2002	6,668,379	12/30/2003	First Baseman's Mitt
10/156,290	5/28/2002	6,575,311	6/10/2003	Golf Club Display Rack
10/210,433	8/1/2002	6,868,553	3/22/2005	Baseball Glove
10/330,784	12/27/2002	6,889,389	5/10/2005	Glove with Padding for Back of Hand
10/360,480	2/7/2003	6,732,863	5/11/2004	Baseball/Softball Equipment Bag
10/670,859	9/25/2003	7,000,256	2/21/2006	Work Glove
29/192,594	10/27/2003	D499856	12/21/2004	Glove
29/192,591	10/27/2003	D499529	12/14/2004	Glove
10/728,583	12/5/2003	6,851,123	2/8/2005	Baseball Glove
10/813,452	3/30/2004	7,820,942	10/26/2010	Automatic Leveling Fixture
10/819,541	4/7/2004	6,832,390	12/21/2004	Leg Guard Strapping System
10/847,187	5/17/2004	7,003,806	2/28/2006	Glove with Stick Controller Padding
10/866,444	6/11/2004	7,000,253	2/21/2006	Glove with Wrist Protector
10/955,719	9/30/2004	7,114,189	10/3/2006	Knee Protector
29/230,212	5/18/2005	D549886	8/28/2007	Glove
11/132,090	5/18/2005	7,937,773	5/10/2011	Glove with Dorsal Side Knuckle Protective Padding
11/181,472	7/14/2005	7,353,544	4/8/2008	Baseball Glove

11/194,178	8/1/2005	7,703,480	4/27/2010	Composite Tubes and Method of Manufacturing Same
11/243,311	10/4/2005	7,895,669	3/1/2011	Batting Glove
11/462,075	8/3/2006	7,895,670	3/1/2011	Glove
11/895,261	8/23/2007	RE42729	9/27/2011	Work Glove
11/931,020	10/31/2007	7,707,653	5/4/2010	Glove
29/302,563	1/18/2008	D584027	1/6/2009	Glove
29/302,562	1/18/2008	D584026	1/6/2009	Glove
29/302,560	1/18/2008	D583527	12/30/2008	Glove
29/302,561	1/18/2008	D583528	12/30/2008	Glove
29/317,936	5/9/2008	D596250	7/14/2009	Baseball Bat
29/317,933	5/9/2008	D590900	4/21/2009	Baseball Bat
12/118,188	5/9/2008	8,066,838	11/29/2011	Composite Tubes and Method of Manufacturing Same
29/323,106	8/18/2008	D595457	6/30/2009	Glove
29/323,100	8/18/2008	D595456	6/30/2009	Glove
29/323,105	8/18/2008	D595904	7/7/2009	Glove
29/323,107	8/18/2008	D595458	6/30/2009	Glove
12/315,485	12/3/2008	7,850,554	12/14/2010	Apparatus for Deterring Modification of Sports Equipment
29/332,641	2/20/2009	D607,949	1/12/2010	Baseball Bat
29/332,897	2/27/2009	D597729	8/11/2009	Glove
29/332,896	2/27/2009	D597728	8/11/2009	Glove
29/332,899	2/27/2009	D597730	8/11/2009	Glove
29/332,901	2/27/2009	D598636	8/25/2009	Glove
29/332,902	2/27/2009	D604027	11/17/2009	Glove
12/403,963	3/13/2009	8104098	1/31/2012	Glove with Dorsal Side Knuckle Protective Padding

12/589,696	10/27/2009	8226505	7/24/2012	Vibration Dampening Ball Bat
12/928,756	12/17/2010	8,632,428	1/21/2014	Ball Bat with Internal Impact Dampening
12/928,730	12/1//2010	8,032,428	1/21/2014	Apparatus for Deterring
12/927,047	11/22/2011	8,062,154	11/22/2011	Modification of Sports Equipment
29/415,491	3/12/2012	D671274	11/20/2012	Wrist Wrap
29/415,490	3/12/2012	D669640	10/23/2012	Glove with Wrist Wrap
				Bat Fabrication System and
13/452,572	4/20/2012	8,662,130	3/4/2014	Method
29/428,128	7/26/2012	D680276	4/16/2013	Glove
13/861,345	4/11/2013	20130316859	11/28/2013	Tamper-Resistant Ball Bat
13/042,346	3/7/2011	20120227157	9/13/2012	Cycling Glove
13/225,645	9/6/2011	20110314582	12/29/2011	Work Glove
13/558,741	7/26/2012	20140026281	1/30/2014	Glove with Expansion Zones Along Sides of Fingers
11/555,304	11/1/2006	20070061943	3/22/2007	Golf Glove
11/931,036	10/31/2007	20080072358	3/27/2008	Multi-Purpose Glove

RECORDED: 04/23/2015